
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Health & Wellbeing Board 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Thursday 12th July, 2018 

   

Time: 
 

 4.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR 

   

Members:  Councillor Heather Acton 
(Chairman) 

Cabinet Member for Family 
Services and Public Health 

  Dr Neville Purssell Central London Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

  Councillor Nafsika Butler-
Thalassis 

Minority Group 

  Mike Robinson Bi-Borough Public Health 

  Bernie Flaherty Bi-borough Adult Social Care 

  Melissa Caslake Bi-borough Children's Services 

  Jennifer Travassos Housing and Regeneration 

  Dr Naomi Katz West London Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

  Olivia Clymer Healthwatch Westminster 

  Hilary Nightingale Westminster Community Network 

  Dr David Finch NHS England 

  Dr Joanne Medhurst Central London Community 
Healthcare NHS Trust 

  Clare Robinson Imperial College NHS Trust 

  Maria O'Brien Central and North West London 
NHS Foundation Trust 

  Detective Inspector Iain 
Keating 

Metropolitan Police 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 3.30pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To report any changes to the Membership of the meeting. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations of interest by Board Members and 
Officers of any personal or prejudicial interests. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES AND ACTIONS ARISING (Pages 1 - 18) 

 I) To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2018. 
 
II) To note progress in actions arising. 
 

 

PART A - (Key Projects - Items Led by the Board Reflecting the 3 
Key Areas) 

 

4.   DECISION ON THE SELECTION OF THREE KEY TOPICS FOR 
THE BOARD 
 

 

Part B - (Sponsoring - Items Not Led by the Board, but which the 
Board Provides Added Value To) 

 

5.   HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION HEALTH REFERRALS (Pages 19 - 22) 

6.   DRAFT ANNUAL DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT 
 

(Pages 23 - 28) 

PART C - (Monitoring - Statutory Items and other Items Required to 
Come to the Board) 

 

7.   CHILDREN'S SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND 
DISABILITIES STRATEGY 

(Pages 29 - 68) 

8.   CHILDREN'S JOINT COMMISSIONING PLAN (Pages 69 - 88) 

9.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
4 July 2018



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Board held on Thursday 24th May, 
2018, Room 3.6 and 3.7, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present:  
Chairman and Cabinet Member for Family Services and Public Health:  
Councillor Heather Acton 
Clinical Representative from the Central London Clinical Commissioning Group:  
Dr Neville Purssell 
Minority Group Representative: Nafsika Butler-Thalassis 
Bi-borough Public Health: Mike Robinson 
Bi-Borough Adult Social Care: Bernie Flaherty  
Bi-Borough Children’s Services: Annabel Saunders (acting as Deputy) 
Housing and Regeneration: Jennifer Travassos (acting as Deputy) 
Clinical Representative from West London Clinical Commissioning Group:  
Dr Naomi Katz 
Healthwatch Westminster: Olivia Clymer 
Chair of Westminster Community Network: Hilary Nightingale 
Central London Community Healthcare NHS Trust: Basirat Sadiq (acting as Deputy) 
Imperial College NHS Trust: Clare Robinson 
Central and North West London NHS Foundation Trust: Maria O’Brien 

 
Also Present: Jules Martin (Managing Director, NHS Central London Clinical 
Commissioning Group) and Simon Hope (Deputy Managing Director, NHS West 
London Clinical Commissioning Group).  

 

 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Melissa Caslake (Bi-borough 

Director of Children’s Services), Tom McGregor (Director of Housing and 
Regeneration), Dr David Finch (NHS England), Dr Joanne Medhurst (Central 
London Community Healthcare NHS Trust) and Detective Inspector Iain 
Keating (Metropolitan Police).  

 
1.2 Annabel Saunders (Bi-borough Director of Commissioning), Jennifer 

Travassos (Head of Prevention) and Basirat Sadiq (Central London 
Community Healthcare NHS Trust) attended as Deputies for Melissa Caslake, 
Tom McGregor and Dr Joanne Medhurst respectively 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

 
1.3 The Chairman welcomed Councillor Nafsika Butler-Thalassis, Olivia Clymer 

and Clare Robinson to the Board who were replacing former Councillor Barrie 
Taylor, Janice Horsman and Anne Mottram as the respective Minority Party, 
Healthwatch Westminster and Imperial College NHS Trust representatives. 
The Chairman advised that her Cabinet portfolio had changed and she was 
now Cabinet Member for Family Services and Public Health. 

 
1.4 Jules Martin (Managing Director, NHS Central London Clinical Commissioning 

Group) was also in attendance. An apology for absence was received from 
Louise Proctor (Managing Director, NHS West London Clinical 
Commissioning Group). Simon Hope (Deputy Managing Director, NHS West 
London Clinical Commissioning Group) attended in her absence.  

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Nafsika Butler-Thalassis declared that she works for the Health 

Forum, a Westminster based charity, and that her husband receives a carer’s 
allowance for their son. 

 
3 MINUTES AND ACTIONS ARISING 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2018 be signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
3.2 The Chairman advised that a date was awaited for the Board to receive a 

report from the Care Quality Commission (CQC) on its work. She added that 
the City Council was now working closely with the CQC. It was also noted that 
NHS Central London Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) were working 
closely with the CQC and were receiving CQC reports prior to their publication 
which the CCG found helpful. 

 
3.3 The Chairman confirmed that she had received further information in respect 

of a London wide social media campaign on suicide prevention and Members 
noted that they had received the Health and Wellbeing Centres Task Group 
report that contained some useful findings. 

 
3.4 RESOLVED: 
 
 That progress in implementing the actions and recommendations agreed by 

the Westminster Health and Wellbeing Board be noted. 

 
4 PATIENTS AND THEIR CARERS EXPERIENCES OF LIVING WITH LONG 

TERM HEALTH CONDITIONS IN WESTMINSTER 
 
4.1 Olivia Clymer (Chief Executive Officer, Healthwatch Central West London) 

presented the draft report and advised that further comments could still be 
submitted. She stated that its findings highlighted the challenges for patients 
and their cares in co-ordinating their care and the report also provided 

Page 2



 
3 

 

examples of best practice. There were a number of practical ways in which 
care could be improved and Olivia Clymer suggested that an update be 
provided to the Board in around nine months’ time. 

 
4.2 Members welcomed the report and commented that some patients and carers 

experienced difficulties in accessing services because English was not their 
first language. It was asked whether such patients and carers had been 
approached to give their views. Members commented that variations in quality 
of care amongst GP practices was an issue in Westminster. Jules Martin 
(Managing Director, NHS Central London Clinical Commissioning Group) 
asked about the extent of work done with Patient Participation Groups 
(PPGs). 

 
4.3 In reply to the issues raised, Olivia Clymer advised that there had been no 

specific work on obtaining views from patients and carers whose first 
language was not English, however this was something that could be 
undertaken. She acknowledged that variations in quality of care amongst GP 
practices in Westminster was an issue and this was an area that was being 
looked at in some detail. Efforts were being made to change culture and 
ensure all patients had equal access to quality care. Olivia Clymer advised 
that Healthwatch worked well with PPGs in both Central and West London 
through practice managers and this was an effective route in achieving good 
dialogue. There was also a recommendation in the report to make more use 
of PPGs. 

 
4.4 The Chairman welcomed the report and advised that the North West London 

Health and Care Transformation Group had revised its terms of reference and 
there were now two Healthwatch representatives on the Group. 

 
4.5 Olivia Clymer requested that any further comments and suggestions from the 

Board with regard to the report be provided by 7 June. 
 
5 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND 

DISABILITIES JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT 
 
5.1 Catherine Handley (Public Health Business Partner) presented the report and 

emphasised the pivotal role 
[...]

 

 

Meeting on Tuesday 20th March 2018 
 

Action  Lead 
Member(s) 
And Officer(s) 

Comments 

Minutes and Actions Arising 

Board to receive an annual report from the Care Quality 
Commission on its overall work. 

Chris Neill / 
Bernie Flaherty / 
Dylan Champion 
 

 

Local Area Special Educational Needs and Disability Brief 

Chairman to receive information on source of funding 
received by Central and North West London NHS 
Foundation Trust on preventative work on mental 
health in primary schools. 
 

Victor Roman / 
Alison Markwell 

 

Suicide Prevention Action Plan 2018-2021 

Chairman to receive further information on London wide 
social media campaign on suicide prevention. 
 

John Forde Completed. 

Any Other Business 

Health and Wellbeing Centres Task Group report to be 
circulated to the Board. 

Toby Howes Completed. 

 

Meeting on Thursday 18th January 2018 
 

Action  Lead 
Member(s) 
And Officer(s) 

Comments 

Verbal Update on the work of the Safer Westminster Partnership 

Mick Smith to discuss emergency care and ambulance 
callouts with NHS Central London Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 
 

Mick Smith / 
Chris Neill 

 

Suicide Prevention Strategy Refresh 

Chris Neill to approach Like Minded to discuss linking 
up of their work with the Suicide Prevention Strategy. 
 

Chris Neill  

Page 7



 

Meeting on Thursday 16th November 2017 
 

Action  Lead 
Member(s) 
And Officer(s) 

Comments 

Chairman’s Verbal Update 

Chairman to update Board on meeting she had with 
NHS Property representatives at next Board meeting. 
 

Chairman Completed. 
 

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 

Mike Robinson to contact NHS England to see if inviting 
pharmacy representatives to a future Board where the 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment is an item on the 
agenda is appropriate. 
 

Mike Robinson  

 

 

Meeting on Thursday 14th September 2017 
 

Action  Lead 
Member(s) 
And Officer(s) 

Comments 

Sustainability and Transformation Plan 

Presentation on 
[...]
  
A further update on progress to be brought to the 
Health & Wellbeing Board in June.  
 

Clinical 
Commissioning 
Groups 
 

Completed. 

 

Page 18



 

 

 

Westminster Health  
& Wellbeing Board  
 

Date: 12th July 2018 
 

Classification: General Release 
 

Title: 
 

Homelessness Prevention: Westminster GP referral 
Pathway 
 

Report of: 
 

Jennifer Travassos (Head of Prevention) 
Rebecca Green (Prevention Strategy Manager and 
Trailblazer lead) 
Ross Harvey (Shelter Outreach Manager) 
 

Wards Involved: Westminster wide 
 

Policy Context: 
 

Homelessness Reduction Act and Westminster 
Prevention Strategy 

Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Rebecca Green (Prevention Strategy Manager and 
Trailblazer lead) 
Rgreen1@westminster.gov.uk 
 

 
 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1 Health and housing are largely interlinked. Patients will frequently discuss housing 

issues with GPs. Residents commonly ask GPs to advocate to housing providers 

on their behalf, creating time-consuming work in an area that is not their specialism 

nor responsibility. 

 

The transformation of Westminster’s housing services means early, upstream 

support and intervention can be provided for households at risk of future 

homelessness. Where previously households may approach the Housing Options 

service at a point of housing crisis, there is now an extensive and holistic 

homelessness prevention service that can support households whatever the 

nature of their housing concern. 

 

To work with at risk households, before the point of housing crisis, requires working 

closely with partners, to identify those at risk, deliver consistent messaging and 

establish effective referral pathways. 

 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



The aim of the Westminster GP Referral Pathway is to create one single, simple 

point of referral GPs can use when their patients raise housing concerns. The 

referral will be to housing and homelessness prevention specialists who will take 

on the case, removing responsibility from health professionals and enabling 

efficient and early intervention. 

 

This is an opportunity to identify and support vulnerable households to prevent their 

homelessness and to reduce the burden on GPs of discussing and alleviating 

patients’ housing issues. 

 

2. Key Matters for the Board 

2.1 Agreement to trial Westminster GP Referral Pathway: identifying patients in need 

of housing related support and supporting referrals to Shelter for homelessness 

prevention. 

2.2 Support to conduct a small piece of research into the nature and frequency of 

housing related queries raised by patients in general practices. Research will be 

with sample of practices in survey or focus group format (to be agreed). This will 

serve as one bench mark for evaluation of the pilot. 

2.3 Support to advertise Shelter’s Westminster service in practices across 

Westminster. 

2.4 Support for duration of the pilot including encouraging GPs and practices to make 

patients aware of the prevention service, support their patients to make referrals 

and encouraging participation in pilot evaluation. 

 

3. Background 

3.1 Westminster is transforming its homeless prevention service. The new model aims 

to work with households before the point of housing crisis, at a time when issues 

are less complex and less costly. 

 

Where previously households may not have received support and intervention until 

there was an imminent risk of losing their home, Westminster now offers a service 

that can support households even when there is low risk or where the risk of 

homelessness is not in the short term. 

 

To maximise likelihood of preventing homelessness, support for at risk residents 

needs to be provided as early and upstream as possible. To work with households 

prior to them reaching crisis and approaching Housing Options, we must work 

closely with our partners to identify those at risk and provide timely intervention. 

 

Pa
[...]
uce an independent report about 
the health of local communities 
 

Financial Summary:  Not applicable 
 
Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

 
Colin Brodie 
E: cbrodie@westminster.gov.uk  
T: 02076414632 
 
 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 This paper updates the Board on progress on the annual report of the Director of 

Public Health for 2017-18, commonly refered to as the Annual Public Health Report 

(APHR), for consideration by the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 

 

2. Key Matters for the Board 

2.1 We would like to invite the Health and Wellbeing Board to contribute to the 

development of the report.  In particular, the Board are invited to consider the 

following: 

 

 Are the Health and Wellbeing Board members aware of young people or key 
partners who may wish to be involved?  

 Are the Health and Wellbeing Board members aware of local stories/case 
studies that could feature in the report? 

 How do the Health and Wellbeing Board wish to continue to be engaged in 
the development of the report? 

 

 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6

mailto:cbrodie@westminster.gov.uk


2 
 

 

3. Background 

3.1 The Director of Public Health (DPH) has a statutory requirement to produce an 

independent Annual Public Health Report (APHR).  This report is the DPH’s 

statement about the health of local communities. The report: 

  
 Contributes to improving the health and wellbeing of the local population 

 Addresses health inequalities; 

 Promotes action for better health through measuring progress towards health 

targets, and 

 Assists with planning and monitoring of local programs and services that impact 

on health over time. 

 

3.2 The theme for the 2017-18 report is the health and wellbeing of young people and 

the experience of living and growing up in the Bi-Borough area.  

 

4. Purpose and scope of the APHR 

4.1 The purpose of the report is to provide an overview of the health and wellbeing of 

the Bi-Borough population, with a focus on the needs of young people aged 14-25 

and to describe some key challenges and opportunities at this critical time in their 

lives.  

 

4.2 The report will have the following aims: 

 
- To enhance the health and wellbeing of all young people in the Bi-Borough 

- That the voice and experience of young people themselves drives this 

process 

 

4.3 Underpinned by a population level needs analysis, the report will feature case 

studies and interviews to tell the stories and describe the lived experience of young 

people growing up in Westminster. There will be a focus on identifying potential 

solutions to health and wellbeing challenges for young people and the report will 

share their suggestions to further improve health and wellbeing for their generation, 

and future generations. 

 

4.4 In addition, the report will:  

 

- explore the media portrayal of young people and whether this is reflected in 

local data and the experiences of young people growing up in our Boroughs  

Page 24



3 
 

- identify opportunities for young people to have a greater voice in decisions that 

affect their lives.   

- describe how community assets are maintaining and promoting the health and 

wellbeing of YP  

- identify and celebrate good practice and incorporate into mainstream service 

provision 

- build strong relationships between key partners to promote a system wide 

approach to improve the wellbeing of young people in Westminster 

 

4.5 Recommendations from the report may be taken forward with partners as part of 

the new joint working operating model, and provides an opportunity for the new 

Public Health Business Partner model to work across the council and key partners.    

 

4.6 Crucially, the report will build on and complement existing work carried out across 

Westminster, and Kensington and Chelsea by the local authority, NHS and key 

partners, such as Children’s Services, Young Westminster Foundation, and the 

Grenfell Needs Assessment.  

 

5. K
[...]
 how to explain 

myself better.” 

“Please do not judge, and be please polite.” 

 
We would like to thank everyone who took the time to respond to the survey and we 
plan to conduct annual surveys to ensure we continue to engage with families in as 
many ways as possible. 

  

Page 34



7 
 

The aim of this strategy 

The overarching aim of this strategy is to improve the outcomes for children and 

young people with disabilities and those with special educational needs. By this 

we mean their ability to: 

 achieve the best they can in education;  

 get a job (with support as necessary);  

 live as independently as possible (with support as necessary); and  

 be a healthy, active and visible part of their local community. 

 

Our journey so far 

Since 2014 we have been on an improvement journey to implement the reforms 

as described in the Children and Families Act and the SEND Code of Practice. 

We have developed our partnership working with parent/carers and other 

stakeholders to drive improvements across the area. We recognise that we have 

more to do and are committed to continuing this journey to improve outcomes for 

children and young people with SEND. 

We have in place a rigorous approach to self-evaluation across the local area and 

we are clear about our progress so far and our next steps. 

1) Overall outcomes for pupils on SEN Support and those with EHCPs in 

Westminster schools are among the highest in the country, as shown in 

school performance and post 16 data. Every special school and resource 

base school in the borough is currently rated as good or outstanding by 

Ofsted. 98% of all state funded schools in the borough are rated either 

good or outstanding. We want to build on this and improve outcomes for 

children with SEND even further, recognising that there are still some 

achievement gaps and that we need to reduce exclusions. 

2) We have a good relationship with the Westminster Parent Participation 

Group (WPPG),
[...]
initial priorities identified within the Joint Commissioning Plan relate to: 
 

 Speech, language and communication needs 

 Occupational therapy 
 Preparation for adulthood 

 Social and emotional wellbeing 

 0 to 25 Integration 

 Westminster SEND system redesign including short breaks 

 Development of a multi-agency autism strategy 
 

  

Page 63



36 
 

Our commitments 

In order to enable us to realise our vision and fulfil the aims of this strategy, as a 
partnership, we make the following set of commitments.  Co-production with 
parents, families and young people is a key principle that runs through all of these 
commitments: 

 
1. To co-produce a Local Offer which is accessible and supports children 

and young people to achieve the best they can in education: 

 support the development of excellent mainstream and specialist local 
education settings (including 6th form and Further Education);  

 reduce the number of children who attend school out of the area;  

 ensure smooth transitions between schools/colleges;  

 ensure clear information is provided from schools/colleges about their 
offer; 

 implement a new approach to travel assistance to maximise 
independence;  

 celebrate best practice in education, health and other settings;  

 review the information, advice and support service;  

 review the early identification and prevention services aimed at 
improving emotional and mental wellbeing of children and young 
people with SEND; 

 review and redesign outreach services for children and young people 
with sensory needs. 
 

2. To meet children and young people’s needs and outcomes via an EHCP 
process which is effective and in line with Code of Practice expectations 
and supports them to develop their independence: 

 build our workforce capacity;  

 prioritise quality and co-production of health and care needs 
assessments, Plans and annual reviews. 
 

3. To provide comprehensive therapies which support children and young 
people to l
[...]
evention Health Referrals
	6 Draft Annual Director of Public Health Report
	7 Children's Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Strategy
	8 Children's Joint Commissioning Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Board held on Thursday 12th 
July, 2018, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present:  
Councillor Heather Acton: Chairman and Cabinet Member for Family Services and 
Public Health 
Councillor Nafsika Butler-Thalassis (Minority Group Representative) 
Dr Andy Liggins (Bi-Borough Deputy Director of Public Health) – acting as Deputy 
Paul O’Reilly (Central London CCG) 
Bernie Flaherty (Bi-Borough Adult Social Care) 
Jennifer Travassos (Head of Prevention) 
Dr Naomi Katz (Clinical Representative from West London Clinical Commissioning 
Group) 
Olivia Clymer (Healthwatch Westminster) 
Basirat Sadiq (Central London Community Healthcare NHS Trust) – Acting as Deputy 
Maria O’Brien (Central and North West London NHS Foundation Trust) 
 
 
Also Present: Ian Heggs (Bi-Borough Director of Schools Quality and Standards, Julie 
Ely (Children’s Services), Holly Holmes (Children’s Services), Senel Arkut (Director of 
Health Partnerships), Ezra Wallace (Head of Corporate Strategy), Rebecca Green 
(Trailblazer Project Lead), Ross Harvey (Shelter Westminster) and Colin Brodie 
(Knowledge Manager – Public Health). 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Dr Neville Purssell (Clinical 

Representative from the Central London Clinical Commissioning Group), Mike 
Robinson (Bi-borough Public Health), Hilary Nightingale (Chair of Westminster 
Community Network), Clare Robinson (Imperial College NHS Trust), Louise 
Proctor (Managing Director – NHS West London Clinical Commissioning 
Group), Melissa Caslake (Bi-borough Director of Children’s Services), Dr 
David Finch (NHS England), Dr Joanne Medhurst (Central London 
Community Healthcare NHS Trust) and Detective Inspector Iain Keating 
(Metropolitan Police). 

 
 
 



 
2 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 No declarations were made. 
 
3 MINUTES AND ACTIONS ARISING 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2018 be signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record of proceedings subject to the first sentence on 
paragraph 4.3 being amended to read: “Olivia Clymer advised that the 
engagement process had been open to all relevant parties.” 

 
4 DECISION ON THE SELECTION OF THREE KEY TOPICS FOR THE 

BOARD 
 
4.1 The Chairman confirmed that the three key topics selected by the Board to 

focus on in the future would be dementia, loneliness and sugar.  
 
4.2 Dementia – This was now regarded as a Cabinet priority with a detailed 

dementia strategy currently being prepared in order to ensure Westminster 
could be classified as a dementia-friendly city. 

 
4.3 Loneliness – MyWestminster funding had been applied for to assess 

loneliness within the borough. Significant work had been undertaken at 
tackling the issue amongst elderly persons but more work was required with 
regard to younger residents. Future work on loneliness would be expanded 
across a wider range of age groups. 

 
4.4 Sugar – Work on this topic would be accompanied with early years and 

identification work featuring elements on mental health, obesity and dental 
issues. A ‘Tackling Childhood Obesity Together’ programme was in place, 
which was having a positive initial impact. It was proposed to work closer with 
schools from a health perspective and in September, the Council would be 
meeting with the Headteachers of local schools to discuss these issues. 

 
4.5 The Chairman also confirmed that there was a new fund available to improve 

the level of air quality in the vicinity of local schools. Several schools had 
already applied for funding to design and implement appropriate measures 
with the aim of reducing pollution in their local area.  

 
4.6 A more integrated health provision was now provided throughout the Council 

with a designated public health individual within each Directorate. The Board 
also noted that a more seamless health and care package for all Westminster 
residents was being developed as one of the Council’s main priorities. 

 
5 HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION HEALTH REFERRALS 
 
5.1 Jennifer Travassos (Head of Prevention), Rebecca Green (Trailblazer Project 

Lead) and Ross Harvey (Shelter Westminster) presented the report and 
explained that with the introduction of the Homelessness Reduction Act the 



 
3 

 

Housing Service had been restructured to better meet the needs of residents 
and deal with issues surrounding housing supply. The restructure would mean 
an earlier support for households before the point of a housing crisis and deal 
with the issues when they were less complex and less costly.  

 
5.2 The Board was advised that patients frequently discussed housing issues with 

GPs and commonly asked GPs to advocate housing providers on their behalf, 
an area that was not their specialism nor responsibility. As such, it was 
proposed to trial a Westminster GP Referral Pathway system that would 
create one single, simple point of referral GPs could use when their patients 
raised housing concerns. The referral would be to housing and homelessness 
prevention specialists who would then take on the case, removing 
responsibility from health professionals and enabling early and efficient 
intervention. 

 
5.3 The Board welcomed the proposals and discussed potential methods of 

engagement with GPs. These included the formation of a focus group with 
GPs to receive feedback, the circulation of a survey and engagement with the 
London Medical Committee. The Chairman requested that any ideas be 
forwarded on to Jennifer Travassos with an update on progress to be 
provided to the Board in six months. 

 
6 DRAFT ANNUAL DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT 
 
6.1 Colin Brodie (Knowledge Manager, Public Health) introduced the item, which 

updated the Board on progress on the annual report of the Director of Public 
Health for 2017/18. The Board was provided with an outline of the theme for 
the report, which was the health and wellbeing of young people and the 
experience of living and growing up in the Bi-Borough area. The report would 
not only contain data analysis undertaken but feature case studies and 
interviews with young people describing their experience of growing up in 
Westminster. The Board was particularly pleased to note that input from 
young people was driving the process and helping develop solutions to health 
and wellbeing challenges. 

 
6.2 The Board noted that the report was currently in its research and analysis 

phase, a draft version was planned for September with publication of the 
report due in November 2018. Colin Brodie requested case studies be 
forwarded on to him to help inform the report with the deadline to receive 
these being the end of July 2018. 

 
6.3 The Chairman requested that the initial draft of the report come before the 

Board for review. 
 
7 CHILDREN'S SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES 

STRATEGY 
 
7.1 Ian Heggs (Bi-Borough Director of Schools Quality and Standards), Julie Ely 

(Children’s Services) and Holly Holmes (Children’s Services) presented the 
report. The Board was informed of the reforms to the strategy that had taken 
place since 2014 following the introduction of the Children and Families Act 



 
4 

 

and the SEND Code of Practice. The vision of the strategy was detailed and 
the Board noted that it mirrored the strategy of the Board, namely “stay well 
and live well”. Improved methods of communication with patients and carers 
had been initiated and this helped build relationships and ensure their views 
were captured within the strategy. 

 
7.2 In response to a question from the Board Julie Ely explained that the 

Patient/Carer Forum had a management committee, which was organised by 
parents with children who had special educational needs and disabilities. The 
Council was providing support to enable them to extend their reach beyond 
their membership through the organising of drop in centres and surgeries to 
encourage the broadest possible membership to reflect the views of families. 

 
7.3 The Board requested further details on personal budgets, their current status 

and any future plans. The Board was advised that the level of take-up of 
personal budgets was low nationally, potentially because of the complex 
nature of completing them, however efforts were being made to simplify the 
application procedure and this was regarded as a priority locally. 

 
7.4 The Board commented on the very comprehensive nature of the report and 

was pleased with the significant level of detail contained within it. The reforms 
undertaken since 2014 were noted and it was agreed to receive an action 
plan setting out the key milestones for the strategy. 

 
8 CHILDREN'S JOINT COMMISSIONING PLAN 
 
8.1 Ian Heggs (Bi-Borough Director of Schools Quality and Standards), Julie Ely 

(Children’s Services) and Holly Holmes (Children’s Services) presented the 
report. The Board was informed that the Plan was intended to be a follow-on 
from the SEND Strategy and contained an identical vision. The Plan was a 
key part of the Children and Families Act with a focus on joint commissioning 
to improve services for those with complex health, social and educational 
needs and disabilities. The importance of engagement and partnership 
between CCGs and the Council was stressed along with the importance of 
ensuring this could be broadened even further when delivering priority 
projects. A number of projects had been identified as priorities for joint 
commissioning and these included: 

 

 Speech, language and communication needs; 

 Occupational therapy; 

 Preparation for adulthood; 

 0-25 Integration; 

 Emotional health and wellbeing support; and 

 Autism 
 
8.2 The Board commented on the reporting arrangements in place but requested 

that consideration be given to the Provider Board being consulted on joint 
commission priorities. Concern was also expressed on the limited section on 
obesity within the Plan, especially considering this was highlighted as a key 
priority for the Board. The Board was informed that this was due to the limited 



 
5 

 

amount of joint working currently undertaken on this issue, however important 
work was still being carried out with regards to obesity.  

 
8.3 The Board commended the level of joint working undertaken and was pleased 

with the involvement of providers in the process, which the Board hoped could 
be used as an opportunity to widen joint working opportunities. To obtain 
additional viewpoints of the process the Board expressed an interest in a 
representative from the Patient Carer Forum attending a future meeting. The 
Board noted the report but requested that the section on obesity be expanded 
to reflect the fact it was a Board priority.  

 
 
The Meeting ended at 5.32 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


